
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm and Steward & 
Mr Mendus  
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 September 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 21 June and 19 July 2017. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 19 September 2017. 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Mazars Audit Completion Report (Pages 19 - 48) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Completion Report 
from Mazars and communicates their findings of the audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2017.   
 

5. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2016/17  
(Pages 49 - 222) 
 

This report presents a final set of accounts for 2016/17 to reflect 
changes made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to 
the Committee on 19 July 2017. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Local Government Association Procurement Peer Challenge  
(Pages 223 - 240) 
 

This report presents the feedback from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) external peer review of corporate procurement 
within the Council, along with an update of the action that has 
already been taken, actions ongoing and consideration of any 
future actions following the recommendations to ensure the full 
benefits are realised from the peer review process.   
 

7. Internal Audit Follow Up Report (Pages 241 - 248) 
 

This report sets out progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 

8. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 249 - 274) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2017/18 and on current counter fraud 
activity.  
 

9. Monitor 2 2017/18 - Key Corporate Risks and Update on Major 
Projects (Pages 275 - 356) 
 

The report provides an update on the key corporate risks and an 
update on major projects for City of York Council.   
 

10. Overview of Constitution (Pages 357 - 378) 
 

This report responds to Members’ request for a report providing an 
overview of the Constitution. 
 

11. York Environmental Services Consultancy (Pages 379 - 384) 
 

This briefing note presents further information on the York 
Environmental Services (YES) Consultancy as requested by 
members of the Committee at the meeting on 19 July 2017. 
 

12. Forward Plan (Pages 385 - 392) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 
2018. 
 



 

13. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551088 
Email – democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 21 June 2017 

Present Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton, 
Kramm, Steward and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Mr Bateman 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one regist
[...]
ote the key corporate risks provided at Annex A 
b) Note the project information provided at Annex B 
 

Reason:     To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risk and is kept 
updated on major programme and project activities.  

 

6. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
Members considered the draft Treasury Management Annual 
Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2016/17. This 

Page 3



information provided Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for 2016/17.  
 
Members attention was drawn to interest rates, in particular the 
reduction in 2016 of 0.25% and the likelihood of a rise in rates in 
quarter 4 of 2019. Officers also highlighted one new loan which 
had been taken out from West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  
 
In response to Member questions on the report, Officers stated 
that:  
 

 Advice was received daily on treasury activity and 
decisions were made accordingly.  

 The loan from WYCA was taken out in the amount stated 
as this was the sum offered.   

 Under ‘Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure’ (Page 
103, 7a) the figure for 16/17 was based on actual rates, 
where as figures for 17/18 were on forecast rates. This is 
why year end figures may vary in the way seen.   

 
Resolved:  That Members note the Treasury Management 

Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2016/17.  

 
Reason:     That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 

7. Draft Social Media Policy & Media Protocol  
 
Members considered a report presenting the draft social media 
policy and media protocol for information and/or comment prior 
to approval by the Chief Executive. The report was requested by 
the Committee as part of the consideration of the council’s Key 
Corpo
[...]
ed and noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JULY 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DERBYSHIRE (CHAIR), 
DEW (VICE-CHAIR), SHEPHERD, 
CUTHBERTSON, FENTON, KRAMM AND 
STEWARD AND MR MENDES 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4 (Statement of Accounts) as a Trustee of York Museums 
Trust during consideration of the item.  
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: Following concerns as to the late receipt of the 

minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017, 
consideration of the minutes be deferred to the 
meeting on 20 September 2017. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts before audit. Statement of Accounts 
before they were audited.   The draft accounts were currently 
available for public inspection until 11 August 2017 and the 

Page 11



audited accounts would be brought back to the committee in 
September for approval on behalf of the Council. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers stated:- 
 

 Expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account included the 
impact of capital charges, housing values and re-evaluation 
gains as per the Code of Practice guidance. 

 Pension fund liabilities vari
[...]
from the LGA Peer Reviews to be 
added to the Plan on completion; 

(iv) A Health and Safety update be brought back to 
the committee on either 6 December 2017 or 7 
February 2017; and 

(v) An additional Audit Committee meeting to be 
arranged between September and December 
2017, if required. 

 
Reason:   To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective Audit 
Committee. 

 
  

Page 17



Action Required  
1. FWD Plan to be amended as noted   
 
 

 
DM  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 18



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 20 September 2017 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & 
Business Support Services 

 
Mazars Audit Completion Report 

Summary 

1. The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Completion Report from 
Mazars and communicates their findings of the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.   

 
Background and Analysis 

 
2. The report covers: 

a. Details of any significant findings from the audit 
b. Details of any internal control recommendations 
c. A summary of minor misstatements and other amendments 
d. Details of the value for money assessment and conclusion. 

 
Options 
 

3. Not applicable. 

Corporate Priorities 

4. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   

Implications 

5. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

6. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does 
not consider this report. 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the proper consideration of the o
[...]

made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to this 
committee on 19 July 2017. 

 
Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report presented 
by the external auditor in the previous agenda item and 
summarised in this report. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and conclusions 
of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts 
and review of the council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 
 

(b) Approve the amended Annual Financial Report at Annex A for 
signature by the chair from a resolution of this Committee in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Reason 
To ensure compliance with the International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative requirements. 

 
Background  

 
3. The International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 requires the Council’s 

External Auditor to report to those charged with governance any issues 
arising from the audit of the financial statements.  It is also a statutory 

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



requirement that the Council approves the final statement of accounts 
after the audit and by 30th September each year. 
 
Analysis 
 

4. The accounts attached at Annex A have been revised since the 
unaudited version was reported to the Audit & Governance Committee 
meeting in July 2017.  A number of minor amendments have been made 
to the text and supporting information, mostly to try and improve the 
information contained within the accounts.   There have been no 
substantive changes made to any of the core statements.  All the 
changes made have been highlighted in the accounts attached at Annex 
A.     
 

5. It should also be noted that these changes have no impact on the outturn 
position of the council as all the changes made are minor clarifications 
and technical accounting adjustments. 

 
6. The Audit Completion Report highlights the auditor’s view that the 

Council has made proper ar
[...]
 the workers are directly employed to carry out specified 

tasks.  Such organisations were formerly known as Direct Service Organisations (DSO).  In York the 

work is undertaken under the name of Neighbourhood Services. 

Treasury Management 

This is the process by which the Authority controls its cash flow and its borrowing and lending 

activities. 

Trust Funds 

Money owned by an individual or organisation that is administered by the Council. 

Unapportionable Central Overheads 

These are overheads from which no user benefits, therefore they cannot be allocated to a service 

area. 

Useful Life 

The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of an asset. 

Vested Rights 

In relation to a defined benefit pension scheme these are for active members, benefits to which they 

would unconditionally be entitled on leaving the scheme, for deferred pensioners, their preserved 

rights and for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled. 

Work in Progress 

Page 220



 
GLOSSARY 

 
 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL  151 Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 

The value of work done on an uncompleted project that has not been recharged to the appropriate 

account at the balance sheet date.  

Write Out 

 

Removal of an Asset by charging to the CIES, or reversal of accumulated depreciation against a fixed 

asset on revaluation of that asset. 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 20 September 2017 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive    

Local Government Association Corporate Procurement Peer Review 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the feedback from the Local Government Association (LGA) external 

peer review of corporate procurement within the Council, along with an update of 

the action that has already been taken, actions ongoing and consideration of any 

future actions following the recommendations to ensure the full benefits are 

realised from the peer review process.   

R
[...]
e have been 3 additions 
since the last period: 

 

 Adult Social Care – Future focus 

 School place planning programme 

 Specialist therapeutic short breaks 
 

23. These have been added after an appraisal against the 
project assessment criteria by respective DMTs. The detail of 
these, and all the Major projects, can be found in Annex B of 
this document. 

 
Updates on Risk and Programme/Project Management 
 
24. The interviews for the Project assurance officer post were 

held on the 12th September and the successful candidate is 
expected to be in post in the autumn. This role is key to 
moving forward with a sustainable approach to applying 
control, managing risk associated and monitoring and 
reporting with respect to the council’s diverse, complex 
project portfolio. 

   
Options 
 
25. Not applicable. 

 
 
  

Page 279



Council Plan 2015 - 2019 
 
26. The effective consideration and management of risk within all 

of the council’s business processes helps support achieving 
‘evidence based decision making’ and aid the successful 
delivery of the three priorities.   

 
Implications  
 
27. There are no further implications.  
 
Risk Management 
 
28. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
29. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a)  consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
provided at Annex A;   
 

(b) consider the project information provided at Annex B; 
 

(c) provide feedback on any further information that they 
wish to see on future committee agendas 

 
Reason: 
 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risk and is kept updated 
on major programme and project activities 
 

 
  

Page 280



Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer
[...]
no implications 
 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 
 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 
 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

9. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
10.  

(a) The Committee’s forward plan for the period up to July 2018 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

Page 386



(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 11/09/17 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Annex 1 - Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to July 2018 

Page 387



This page is intentionally left blank



                   Annex 1   
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to July 2018 
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to support members in their role on the 
Committee. 
 

Item Lead officers Other 
contributing 
organisations 

Scope 

Committee Wednesday 6th De

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 20 September 2017 

Present Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm, 
Steward, Mendus and Funnell (Substitute)[for 
items 21-24 & 26], and Mr Mendus  

Apologies Councillor Shepherd, Funnell (Substitute)[for 
items 25 & 27-32] 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests, not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Derbyshire declared a pecuniary interest in relation to the 
agenda item 8 (Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report) due 
to her work at a local school. As a result, it was agreed that Cllr 
Dew would overtake the responsibilities of the Chair during 
discussion of the aforementioned item. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 21 June 2017 and 19 
July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
The chair clarified that if members have an item that they want 
auctioning from the minutes they need to raise this and include 
it into the forward plan. 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  



Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to conduct during the Audit & 
Governance (A&G) Committee session held on 22 February 
2017, expressing in the strongest terms her concerns that the 
LGA Conduct report had been withheld from the Committee. 
She requested members to demand immediate release of the 
unredacted report as the delay was further undermining trust 
and confidence in the officers that Councillors rely upon. 
 
Cllr Warters also spoke in relation to the LGA report, indicating 
that the Executive Leader had stated during the last Full Council 
meeting on 20 July 2017 that the report was to be disseminated 
to Members immediately upon release. He stated that, as the 
report had not been released yet, this questioned the integrity of 
governance at CYC and asked the Committee to request the full 
draft LGA report investigating the conduct of the A&G meeting 
from 22 February 2017 for review, if necessary, at an 
emergency Committee meeting. 
 
 

24. MAZARS AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  
 
Members considered the report from Mazars that communicated 
their findings of the audit for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
Gareth Davies and Jon Reece from Mazars were present in the 
meeting to present the report. They highlighted the completed 
and outstanding elements as well as significant findings, internal 
control recommendations and arrangements that CYC had 
made to secure economy and efficiency in its use of resources. 
It was clarified that the one instance of a Director failing to 
declare an interest as a Director of a company with which the 
Council traded in 2016/17 referred to a personal company; the 
period spanned over the 2015/16 and 2016/17 financial years.  
 
It was also explained that the requests for updating the 
declarations of interests were sent to colleagues on an annual 
basis. Members considered whether the additional mechanisms 
ensuring that annual declarations of interests were returned 
could be introduced. 
Resolved: (a) That matters set out in the Audit 

Completion report presented by the 
external auditor be noted. 

  
(b) The Monitoring Officer will look into 
options for technical mechanisms to 
ensure that councillors and officers 



above a certain level update their 
declarations of interests at least on an 
annual basis and report options back to 
the committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure proper consideration of the 

opinion and conclusions of the external 
auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for 
money.  

 
 

25. ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT - STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the report presenting a final 
set of accounts for 2016/17 to reflect changes made since the 
draft pre-audit accounts were presented to the Committee on 19 
July 2017. The Finance & Procurement Manager provided a 
brief summary of the report and it was agreed that the issue of 
obtaining valuations for the Yorkshire Museum items and 
artefacts would be investigated further. It was also confirmed 
that a specific process in relation to academy conversion was in 
place and this included pensions. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the matters set out in the Audit 

Completion Report presented by the 
external auditor in the previous agenda 
item and summarised in this report be 
noted. 

 
(b) That the amended Annual Financial 
Report at Annex A be approved for the 
signature by the Chair from a resolution 
of this Committee in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
(c) That the Finance & Procurement 
Manager investigates, if general 
information can be provided for items for 
which the council has currently not 
obtain valuations, but which have an 
estimated higher value e.g. over 
£100,000. 



Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of 
the opinion and conclusions of the 
external auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the 
Council’s arrangements for ensuring 
value for money 

 
To ensure compliance with the 
International Auditing Standards and 
relevant legislative requirements 

 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PROCUREMENT 
PEER CHALLENGE  
 
Members considered a report presenting feedback from LGA 
external peer review of corporate procurement within the 
Council, along with an update on the action that had already 
been undertaken, actions ongoing and consideration of any 
future actions following the recommendations to ensure the full 
benefits were realised from the peer review process. Mr 
Satvinder Rana, Programme Manager from the LGA, was 
present in the meeting to present the report.  
 
In response to Members’ queries, Mr Rana also clarified that the 
LGA exercise undertaken was a peer review and not an 
investigation; therefore, the reviewers did not have an 
opportunity to look at detailed documentation providing 
evidence of processes in place. Mr Rana also stressed that he 
is not an procurement expert and cannot answer specific and 
detailed questions in this regard.  
 
Members then asked for details of the reasons why the second 
LGA report investigating the procedures under which the 
Committee operated on 22 February 2017 had not been 
disclosed. It was explained by the Deputy Chief Executive that, 
because the matter referred to a review of conduct of the 
meeting, including individuals at the meeting, the HR and 
Standards Committee processes needed to be followed. It was 
noted that the Council Leader had issued a press release on the 
matter. 
 
Some members questioned the remit and terms of reference of 
the LGA reviews. They expressed disappointment that the two 
reviews had been so broad without dealing with the main issue 



in hand and that the Audit & Governance committee had had no 
part in scoping either review. 
 
The Finance and Procurement Manager then spoke to clarify 
Members’ questions. It was noted that:  

 the task group for commissioning and procurement 
network had been created and the review of the contract 
procedure rules had been undertaken; this would be 
reported back to the Committee in due course; 

 the target of 100% of transactions being procured would 
never be achieved as some of the payments (e.g. 
payments to government departments) were not procured; 

 every single payment raised at CYC was authorised and 
the internal audit had given the highest assurance rating in 
relation to the payment processes; 

 the issue raised in the A&G meeting in February referred 
to the retention of documents where no evidence of the 
procurement process used could be provided but not to 
the payment processes themselves; 

 all the current procurement contracts were currently stored 
centrally. 

 
In response to Members’ queries, the Deputy Chief Executive 
and the Finance and Procurement Manager confirmed that for 
every single payment that the council conducts, there is the 
audit trail in the finance system, who authorised a payment and 
who raised the payment. 
 
Resolved:  (a) That the contents of the report and 

recommendations of the peer review 
feedback report be noted.  
 
(b) That the answers to the 11 questions 
referred to in the scope of the review be 
requested from the LGA and to be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 
(c) That the second report will be 
published for the committee as soon as 
possible, if necessary with the full 
version seen in private session and a 
redacted copy being public. 

 
 



Reason: To update the Committee on the 
feedback from the LGA procurement 
peer review and keep regularly informed 
of any future actions taken. 

 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered a report setting out progress made by 
council departments in implementing actions agreed as part of 
internal audit work. Head of Internal Audit (Veritau Ltd) was in 
attendance to answer Members’ questions.  
 
Resolved:  That the progress made in implementing 

internal audit agreed actions as reported 
be considered. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
Council’s control environment.  

 
 
 

28. AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report providing an update on progress 
made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 2017/18 and 
on current counter fraud activity. It was clarified that both the 
audit and counter fraud topics overlapped and for this reason 
they were presented in one report. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Head of Internal Audit 
explained the reasoning why taxi licensing is newly added to the 
plan. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the progress made in delivering 

the 2017/18 internal audit work 
programme and current counter fraud 
activity be noted.  

  
 (b) That the Head of Internal Audit 

(Veritau Ltd) considers member’s 
suggestions to the layout of the report to 
enhance the usability for members. 

 



Reason: To enable Members to consider the 
implications of audit and fraud findings.  

 
 

29. MONITOR 2 2017/18 - KEY CORPORATE RISKS AND 
UPDATE ON MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The report outlining the update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) and an update on major projects for City of York Council 
(CYC) was presented to the Committee. The Principal 
Accountant (Corporate Finance) and the Director of City & 
Environment Services were in attendance to answer Members’ 
questions.  
 
The Officers explained that the major projects’ presentation was 
prepared specifically for Members and was part of the standard 
risk mitigation process. Members suggested that the Officers 
consider making the updates available electronically and that it 
was no longer necessary to include Annex B (major projects) in 
the Committee report.   
 
Resolved: (a) That the key corporate risks provided 

at Annex A be considered. 
 
 (b) That the project information provided 

at Annex B be considered. 
 
 (c) That feedback on any further 

information that Members wish to see on 
future Committee agendas be provided. 

 
 (d) That the committee was satisfied 

there was sufficient assurance in relation 
to the governance of major projects, and 
the Major Project Update annex was no 
longer required, but that the major 
project information still needs to be 
made publicly available on a regular 
basis. 

 
 (e) That in addition to the overview of the 

KCR’s which are currently presented to 
the Committee in Annex A, it would be 
beneficial to provide a more in-depth 
analysis of each KCR. It was agreed that 



one KCR would be presented to the 
Committee at a time and that the order 
of presentation would be chronological, 
i.e. KCR1 (Financial Pressures) would 
be presented at the next Committee’s 
meeting, followed by KCR2. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority 

is effectively understanding and 
managing its key risk and is kept 
updated on major programme and 
project activities. 

 
 

30. OVERVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) (AD) presented 
the report outlining the overview of the Constitution as per 
Members’ request. The AD highlighted that at CYC every 
Executive Member decision was included in the Forward Plan 
which was not required by law. High level of public participation 
in York was also noted. 
 
Resolved:   (a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That a task and finish group would be 
formed in order to consider the scope of 
work in relation to potential 
improvements to the Constitution. Such 
work could involve public consultations. 
The Members of the group would include 
Cllr Steward, Cllr Derbyshire, Cllr Kramm 
and one Liberal Democrat Member. The 
task and finish group would present an 
interim report with recommendations to 
the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
Reason: (a) To answer to Members’ requests to 

outline an overview of the Constitution. 
 
 (b) To support the Monitoring Officer to 

review the operation of the Constitution 
to ensure that the aims and principles of 
the Constitution are given full effect. 

 



31. YORK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONSULTANCY  
 
Members considered a report presenting further information on 
the York Environmental Services (YES) Consultancy as 
requested at the previous meeting. The Head of Public 
Protection and the Assistant Director Planning and Public 
Protection were in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
The Head of Public Protection explained that the current method 
of operation helped retain specialist staff and share the 
resources across other Local Authorities as well as reduce the 
number of complaints and the cost of the service for the tax 
payer. 
 
Resolved:   (a) That the contents of the report be 
noted. 
 

(b) That Director of Customer and 
Corporate Service seeks assurance that 
this non-for-profit service is covered by 
the Council’s public liability insurance. 
 
(c) That the relevant Executive member 
should be involved in the further 
strategic development of the consultancy 
including changing it into a for-profit 
enterprise. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Audit & Governance 

Committee are fully briefed on this 
matter. 

 
 
 

32. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN TO 
JULY 2018  
 
The Committee considered a paper presenting the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented during the forthcoming year to 
April 2018. It was noted that an update on recruiting an 
additional independent member to the Committee would be 
provided in due course. It was also agreed that a review of the 
effectiveness of the Committee should be considered, and that 
a report on this would come to the next meeting.  
 



Resolved: (a) That the Committee’s forward plan 
for the period up to July 2018 be noted. 

 
 (b) That a report on a review of the 

effectiveness of the Committee be added 
to the next meeting. 

 
 (c) That the committee would like an 

update on the recruitment of the second 
independent person of the committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee received 

regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee. 

 
 To ensure the Committee can seek 

assurances on any aspect of the 
Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr F Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.55 pm]. 


